
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council   
 
Tuesday, 13 May 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Angelika Kaufhold 
Telephone: 01246 242529 

Email: angelika.kaufhold@bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 21st 
May, 2025 at the rising of Annual Council.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Equalities Statement 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 21st May, 2025 at the rising of Annual Council taking place in the Council 

Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Chair's Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements that the Chair of the Council may 
desire to lay before the meeting. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDED ITEMS 
 

 

 To receive any items recommended for Council consideration from 
meetings of the Executive or Committees. 
 

 

4.   Recommendations from Employment and Personnel Committee 
 

4 - 8 

 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 

 

 To give consideration to reports of the Leader and Portfolio Holders 
for decision. 
 

 

5.   Auditor's Annual Report 2023/24 
 

9 - 60 

6.   Updating the Council's Pay Agreement 
 

61 - 85 

7.   Preventing Sexual Harassment Policy 
 

86 - 104 

8.   Housing Management System 
 

105 - 109 

9.   Appointment of Member Champions 
 

110 - 114 

10.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

Meeting of Council on 21st May 2025  
 

Recommendations of the Employment and Personnel Committee 
 

Report from the Employment and Personnel Committee 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Contact Officer Angelika Kaufhold 
Governance and Civic Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
For Council to consider the proposals made and agreed at the Employment and 
Personnel Committee on 24th April 2025 for establishment of three posts. 
 
Council’s role is to agree the budget implications following full scrutiny of the 
proposals put to the Employment and Personnel Committee. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS  
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 24th  April 2025, the Employment and Personnel Committee 

considered proposals for changes to the Council’s establishment. 
 
1.2 The remit of the Committee is to consider and deal with issues relating to the 

Council’s establishment structure and employees, and to recommend to Council 
in relation to any growth in the establishment resulting in budgetary increase. 

 
1.3 The three proposals were considered in detail at the Employment and Personnel 

Committee and now Council needs to consider the budgetary increase to 
establish these posts.  The posts are: 

 
a) Career Graded Planning Policy Officer 
b) Housing Performance Manager  
c) Temporary Accommodation Officer 

 
1.4 The reports and minutes of the Employment and Personnel Committee meeting 

are not appended to this report but are available to Members on the Council’s 
website or on request from the Governance Team. 

 

4

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information  
 
2.1 To approve the funding associated with the creation of a new Career Graded 

Planning Policy Officer Post in the Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Team. 
The total cost of the additionality for this post based on established posts job 
evaluation at Grade 4, 6 and 7 are as follows; 
 
Grade 4 - £33,329.90 - £35,014.88 
Grade 6 - £40,546.76 - £43,627.35  
Grade 7 - £44,768.37 - £48,393.09 

 
2.2 To approve the funding of a new full time permanent Housing Performance 

Manager position from existing Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for year 
1 and approve an increased cost to the HRA from year 2 onwards. The Housing 
Revenue Account additional expenditure to be £52,799 (bottom of Grade 8) to 
£59,162 (top of Grade 8) from May 2026. 

 
2.3 To approve the funding for the establishment of a permanent post for Temporary 

Accommodation Officer with effect from 1st May 2026.  The post to be funded 
through the General Fund at a cost of £47,147 (subject to pay awards and 
increments) with effect from May 2026 and until then be funded out of an existing 
Domestic Abuse Burdens grant. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The proposals have been fully considered by the Employment and Personnel 

Committee who agreed with the reasons and the rationale for changes to the 
services and therefore recommend to Council increases in the Council’s General 
Fund  and the HRA budgets to fund the additional posts. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Council is to consider the financial implications only. Council may choose to 

approve the recommendations but if rejected this would leave the services under 
resourced to meet increasing demand. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That Council approves the growth in salary budgets as set out in paragraphs 2.1, 
2.2 and 2.3 of the report as recommended by the Employment and Personnel 
Committee on 24th April 2025. 

 
Approved by the Employment and Personnel Committee on 24 April 2025 

 

 
  

5



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 

Career Graded Planning Policy Officer post – the total cost for the additionality for this 
post based on the established posts job evaluation at Grade 4, 6 and 7 as follows: 
Grade 4 - £33,329.90 - £35,014.88 
Grade 6 - £40,546.76 – £43,627.35 
Grade 7 - £44,768.37 – 48,393.09 
 
Housing Performance Manager – Permanent Post - The proposal would mean an 
additional expenditure of between £52,799 (bottom of Grade 8) to £59,162 ( top of 
Grade 8) from 2025-26 to the Housing Revenue Account. Salary costs 
[...]
ts have been 
made to ensure that the document is less time-specific, reducing the need for frequent 
updates. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS  
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Following formal consultation at the Council’s Union Employee Consultation 

Committee, Council is asked to approve the appended revised Pay Agreement. 
 
1.2 The Council's Pay Agreement had remained unchanged for several years, 

resulting in outdated provisions that no longer align with current organisational 

structures and workforce practices. Regular updates have been necessary to 
address evolving needs, but the document's reliance on specific figures. 

 
1.2 The decision to revise the pay agreement follows feedback from staff and 

management who had identified that the document was out of date and there was  
a need to update and increase the enhanced overtime limits to ensure the prospect 
of enhanced overtime is desirable for employees. 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information  

2.1 The revised pay agreement introduces one key change to the existing document, 
as below: 

61

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2.2 One significant update is the lifting of the grade limit on enhanced overtime from 
the top of grade 6 to the top of grade 7. This change aims to provide greater equity 
and flexibility for employees to one grade higher, allowing them to access 
enhanced overtime pay that was previously unavailable to them under the previous 
agreement. This adjustment aligns with evolving pay levels, job responsibilities and 
workloads across various departments. 

 
2.3 In addition to the change in overtime pay, the agreement includes an update to 

terminology and post titles. 

Furthermore, efforts have been made to make the document less time-specific. 
The updated agreement removes many specific rates, which will reduce the 
frequency of required updates and make the document more sustainable in the 
long term. This approach will ensure that the pay agreement remains relevant and 
adaptable to future changes without the need for constant revisions. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To update the outdated Council Pay Agreement and reduce the level of time 

specific figures included. 
 
4. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 An alternative option would be to continue to use the existing outdated pay 

agreement. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. It is recommended that the Council approve the revised pay agreement, including 
the changes to the overtime grade limit, updated terminology and post titles, and 
the removal of time-specific clauses.  

 
Approved by Councillor Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: The Pay Agreement has been updated and includes a previous decision 
taken by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team to uplift the overtime cap from the top 
of grade 6 to grade 7. However increasing the overtime cap from top of G6 to G7 
does not present any significant financial risk to the Council. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

62



 

 
 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: Not Applicable. 
On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☒       No ☐   

Details: The agreement should be kept up to date and it is referenced regularly by 
managers and employees. 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation           Yes☒       No ☐ 

 
Details: The basis of the Pay Agreement is to ensure transparency and fairness 
across the terms and conditions offered by the Council. 
 

 

Environment          Yes☐       No ☒ 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.  
Details: Not applicable. 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION: 
 
[...]

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Contact Officer  Peter Wilmot, HR Business Partner 
 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To approve a new Preventing Sexual Harassment Policy to ensure compliance with 
the government’s Worker Protection (Amendment of Equality Act 2010) Act 2023. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Following formal consultation at the Council’s Union Employee Consultation 

Committee, Council is asked to approve the appended Preventing Sexual 
Harassment Policy. 
 

1.2 In response to new 2024 UK legislation aimed at combating workplace sexual 
harassment, the HR Business Partner has undertaken a review of the current 
policy in place. The legislation obligates employers to take proactive measures to 
prevent sexual harassment and imposes stricter penalties for non-compliance, 
which includes increasing compensation awards by up to 25%. The legislation also 
establishes clearer pathways for victims to seek redress.  

 
1.2 Current policies within the Council have served well but are not fully aligned with 

the new legislative requirements. Therefore, the introduction of a comprehensive 
and updated preventing sexual harassment policy is necessary to ensure 
compliance with the law and to foster a safe, respectful working environment for 
all employees. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The proposed policy includes the following key components: 
 

86

Agenda Item 7



 

2.2 Zero-Tolerance Stance: The policy clearly defines what constitutes sexual 
harassment, including examples of inappropriate behaviour, and states that any 
form of harassment will not be tolerated. 

2.3 Prevention Measures: As required by the new legislation, the organisation will 
implement specific preventive measures to reduce the risk of sexual harassment, 
including regular awareness training for all employees, awareness campaigns, and 
risk assessments of workplace 
[...]
08 800 0082 

 

Protect 

https://protect-advice.org.uk/ 

Confidential advice for individuals who have witnessed wrongdoing in their  

workplace but are unsure how to raise their concerns. 

020 3117 2520 

Rights of Women – Sexual harassment at work advice line 

https://rightsofwomen.org.uk 

Free employment legal advice to women in England and Wales experiencing  

sexual harassment at work  

Call: 020 7490 0152, Mondays 6pm to 8pm, Tuesdays 5pm to 7pm,  

Wednesdays 5pm to 6:30pm.  

Signatories  

 

This Policy is made in agreement between Bolsover District Council, UNISON and 

Unite. The Council’s recognised Trade Union. 

 

104



 

 
 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of the Council on 21st May 2025 

 

Housing Management System  
 

Report of the Assistant Director for Housing Management  
 

Classification 
 

This report is Open 
 

Contact Officer  Victoria Dawson, Assistant Director Housing Management  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To approve the Housing Revenue Account Capital programme be updated to include 
the capital cost of the One System upgrade to the Open Housing system.  
________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS  
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 In 2017 Executive approved the significant investment of a housing 

management software upgrade to “Open Housing”. This was a Capita 
product, and following a significant period of implementation, the new 
system went live in September 2020. This IT system is used to provide 
management and maintenance of the Council’s housing stock, and tenancies, 
comprising 5,000 properties, garage sites, and leasehold properties.  

 
1.2 The contract was signed in 2018, this was a 5-year contract with an option 

to extend which has been enacted.  
 

1.3 On 14th April 2025, Executive approved a 5 year new contract with Capita 
Business Services for the ongoing annual support of the Housing 
Management System and One System upgrade.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information   
 
2.1 Open Housing provides repair, servicing, and programmed works functionality, 

the more stringent requirements of the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023, 
is imposing a greater governance, and data driven approach to the safety, 
maintenance, and improvement of the Council’s Housing stock and our assets.  

 
2.2 In recognition of the developing themes around housing and compliance, and 

the need for their clients to work in a more dynamic and agile way, Open 
Housing has been upgraded and rebranded as “One Housing”.  

 

105

Agenda Item 8



 

2.3 This builds on the success of the Open Housing product, providing 
enhancements to functionality, improvements to the look and feel, navigation, 
and ability for users to customise layouts and format displays and extract data 
more easily.  

 
2.4 These higher requirements, and the even greater need to confidently evidence 

our compliance, maintenance histories, and data-driven decisions behind our 
improvement programmes, mean these activities would benefit from One 
Housing.  

 
2.5 Additional modules are now available which ensure greater evidence of 

compliance with the latest legislative requirements and the Regulator for Social 
Housing Consumer Standards.  

 
2.6 The proposal to migrate the current Open Housing to One Housing, with a 

number of additional modules will improve functionality as follows: 
 

 Workflow will be a bespoke design to reflect our processes and 
procedures and will be built around “trigger” points that will activate sets 
of workflow scripts. This will allow streamlining processes, ensuring 
information is cascaded to the relevant teams in an efficient manner. Due 
to inbuilt prompts, it will also hold designated users accountable to set 
timescales relevant to tasks, improving completion times and in turn 
tenant satisfaction.  

 TM Stock Condition - This module is required to interlink the current 
Open Housing stock condition module with Total Mobile. This will enable 
surveys to be conducted on site with information feeding back to Open 
Housing and updating component information where required. This will 
reduce manual inputting of data and create smoother and efficient 
processes for maintaining stock data.  

 Pro2 – Due to regulatory demand there is more requirement than ever to 
produce reports and analyse data held within our databases. The Pro2 
solution will give us a real-time replication of our Open Housing database 
and allow reporting against real time data.  

 Tenant Portal / SMS - This provides expansion on our existing 
OpenAcess Portal that is currently used for Bolsover Homes. The tenant 
portal will act in a similar way, allowing the user to create an account to 
log in, from here tenants will be able to access their rent account via a 
secure login mechanism and interact with us on a self-serving basis to 
perform tasks such as managing tenancy/occupants, setting up a direct 
debit, raising a communication/viewing existing communication with the 
housing team and raising repairs/booking appointments. The SMS 
element is to facilitate outbound communication to tenants.  

 
2.8  The full cost of the 5-year contract, which includes annual licence and 

maintenance support, the purchase and implementation of additional modules 
and the upgrade to One is £464,599.65. The ongoing annual support totalling 
£274,879.65 is contained within existing revenue budgets. The Capital 

106



 

expenditure, £189,720 can be funded by available capital receipts, however 
Council would need to approve that this be added to the capital programme.  

 
2.9  The Housing Innovation Team will be responsible for working with Capita to 

help build the new modules to suit the Council’s needs, including testing the 
system and data inputting/checking. 

 
 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  The new One housing system will give us greater functionality, and additional 

modules will ensure compliance with new legis
[...]
fordable housing, and being a decent 
landlord 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION: 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

N/A  

 
 

Background Papers 
 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent 
when preparing the report. They must be listed in the section below. If the 
report is going to Executive, you must provide copies of the background 
papers). 

 
N/a 

 

109



 

 
 

 
 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

Meeting of Council on 21st May 2025  
 

Member Champions 2025/26 
 

Report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Contact Officer  Jim Fieldsend 
Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To appoint Member Champions for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS  
 
1. Background 

 
1.1  Member Champions are Councillors who act as an advocate or spokesperson for 

a specific area of the Council’s business and activities.  The main responsibility of 
each Member Champion is to encourage communications and positive action over 
the issue they represent.  

 
1.2 All Member Champions must act reasonable in their role and recognise and work 

within the political management and working arrangements adopted by the 
Council.  As such the Member Champion must work, and communicate regularly, 
with the relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 

1.3 A Member Champion cannot make decisions and must not commit the Council in 
any way or in a manner that could be interpreted as being contrary to established 
policy and practice.  They may however confirm a position as stated in a published 
policy. 

 
1.4 The role of a Member Champion is to: 
 

 represent their area of interest both within and outside the Council in 
 line with Council policy. 

 contribute to the review and development of policies pertaining to  
  their area of interest. 
[...]
ed in respect of the 

decision(s) proposed within this report? (decisions may only be 

classified as exempt from call-in with the agreement of the Monitoring 
Officer) 
 

Consultation carried out:  
(this is any consultation carried out prior to the report being presented for 
approval) 
 

Leader ☒   Deputy Leader ☒    Executive ☐    SLT  ☐ 

Relevant Service Manager ☐    Members ☐   Public ☐ 

Other ☐ 

 

Yes☐      No ☒ 
 
 

Yes☐      No ☐ 

 
 
 
Yes☐      No ☐ 

 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy, Environment, Housing 
 

  
Customers providing excellent and accessible services. 
 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION: 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Appointment of Member Champions 2025/26 

  

 

Background Papers 
 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent 
when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the 
report is going to Executive, you must provide copies of the background 
papers). 

 
None. 
 

 

113



 

 

 
MEMBER CHAMPIONS 

 
2025/26 

 

MEMBER CHAMPION NAME 
 

Armed Forces Champion(s) Councillors David Bennett and Tom Munro 
 

Domestic Abuse Champion 
 

To be confirmed 

Local Nature Recovery 
Champion 
 

Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 

Member Development 
Champion 
 

Councillor Catherine Jeffery 

Safeguarding Champion To be confirmed 
 

 

114

Appendix 1


	Agenda
	4 Recommendations from Employment and Personnel Committee
	5 Auditor's Annual Report 2023/24
	Appendix 1 BDC 23-24 AAR final
	Auditor’s Annual Report 
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Introduction
	Slide Number 5
	Audit of the financial statements 
	Slide Number 7
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arran

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 21 May 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Duncan Haywood in the Chair 
 
Councillors David Bennett, Anne Clarke, Rowan Clarke, Amanda Davis, 
Mary Dooley, Will Fletcher, Louise Fox, Steve Fritchley, Justin Gilbody, 
Donna Hales, Tom Munro, Rob Hiney-Saunders, Mark Hinman, Cathy Jeffery, 
Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Jeanne Raspin, 
John Ritchie, Emma Stevenson, Janet Tait, Ashley Taylor, Catherine Tite, 
Rita Turner, Vicky Wapplington, Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Theresa Fletcher (Director of Finance & 
Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer), Pam Brown (Director of Executive and Corporate Services),  
Mark Giles (Assistant Director Streetscene, Community Safety and Enforcement), 
Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director Housing and Enforcement), Angelika Kaufhold 
(Governance and Civic Manager), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
CL16-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duncan McGregor,  Lisa Powell, 
Sally Renshaw, Phil Smith and Carol Wood. 
 
 
CL17-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
CL18-25/26 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair confirmed he had nothing further to add. 
 
 
CL19-25/26 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM EMPLOYMENT AND PERSONNEL 

COMMITTEE 
 

Council considered a report of the Employment and Personnel Committee presented by 
the Monitoring Officer, which sought agreement for budget increases associated with the 
establishment of three new posts as recommended by the Employment and Personnel 
Committee held on 12th May 2025. 
 
The proposals agreed at the Employment and Personnel Committee required an increase 
to the Council’s General Fund budget as follows: 
 



COUNCIL 
 

2 

 a new Career Graded Planning Policy Officer Post in the Planning Policy and 
Housing Strategy Team. The total cost of the additionality for this post based on 
established posts job evaluation at Grade 4, 6 and 7 were as follows; 

 
Grade 4 - £33,329.90 - £35,014.88 
Grade 6 - £40,546.76 - £43,627.35  
Grade 7 - £44,768.37 - £48,393.09 

 

 the funding of a new full time permanent Housing Performance Manager position 
from existing Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for year 1 and approve an 
increased cost to the HRA from year 2 onwards. The Housing Revenue Account 
additional expenditure to be £52,799 (bottom of Grade 8) to £59,162 (top of Grade 
8) from May 2026; and 

 

 a permanent post for Temporary Accommodation Officer with effect from 1st May 
2026. The post to be funded through the General Fund at a cost of £47,147 
(subject to pay awards and increments) with effect from May 2026 and until then 
be funded out of an existing Domestic Abuse Burdens grant. 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley RESOVED 
that the increases in salary budgets as recommended by the 
 Employment and Personnel Committee be approved. 
 
 
CL20-25/26 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

 
Council considered a report presented by Councillor Clive Moesby Portfolio Holder for 
Resources which summarised the Auditor’s Annual Report 2023/24 prepared by Forvis 
Mazars attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
It had been reported to the Audit Committee on 12th March 2024 the plans to address 
local audit delays in the public sector. The Auditor’s report was presented by Forvis 
Mazars to an Extraordinary meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20th February 2025. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham highlighted that the Auditors had raised issues in respect of 
material errors on the group accounts on page 33 and that residents were concerned 
about the perceived rising costs and issues with big building projects such as the 
Crematorium and regeneration projects. In view of the Dragonfly Review being almost 
complete and need to review this report Councillor Tom Kirkham questioned whether it 
would be possible to arrange an Extraordinary meeting to review and discuss these 
together with the Auditors.   
 
Councillor Jane Yates confirmed that an Extraordinary Council meeting would be called 
to discuss the outcome of the Dragonfly Review report and review of the Dragonfly 
companies but added that any decisions relating to the Dragonfly Companies arising from 
the report would be an executive decision and not one taken at full Council. The report 
would be published with the recommendations and options appraisal being done as part 
of the report. 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby moved and Councillor John Ritchie seconded RESOLVED that 
the Forvis Mazars Auditors report be noted. 
 



COUNCIL 
 

3 

CL21-25/26 UPDATING THE COUNCIL'S PAY AGREEMENT 
 

Council considered a report presented by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources relating to updates on the Council’s Pay Agreement which had not been 
updated for many years. Feedback had been received from staff and management 
highlighting that the document was out of date and a request received to review the 
enhanced overtime limits.   
 
Consultation had taken place with Union Employee Consultation Committee with changes 
proposed to: 
 

 The lifting of the grade limit on enhanced overtime from the top of grade 6 to the 
top of grade 7 to provide greater equity and flexibility for employees to one grade 
higher.   

 

 Updates to the terminology, post titles and removal of time specific rates which 
would reduce the need for constant revisions. 
 

Councillor David Bennett queried why on page 7 a paragraph stating that  allowances 
would not continue to be paid referenced page 27 in a 21 page document. It was 
confirmed that this was an oversight and the document had been reduced and adjusted 
and that paragraph should have been removed. It was also confirmed that Council 
already had a pay protection policy which lasted for 12 months for affected employees. 
 
Moved by Councillor John Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that approval be given for the revised pay agreement,  
 including the changes to the overtime grade limit, updated terminology  
 and post titles, and removal of time-specific clauses. 
 
 
CL22-25/26 PREVENTING SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY 

 
Council considered a report presented by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources relating to the revised Preventing Sexual Harassment Policy. A review had 
been undertaken in response to the new 2024 UK legislation, Worker Protection 
(Amendment of Equality Act 2010) Act 2023,  which aimed at combatting workplace 
sexual harassment. The legislation obligated employers to take proactive measures to 
prevent sexual harassment and imposed stricter penalties for non-compliance and 
included increased compensation awards by up to 25%.   
 
Formal consultation had taken place at the Council’s Union Employee Consultation 
Committee with the key components in the revised policy including: 
 

 A Zero-Tolerance stance. 

 Preventative measures including regular awareness campaigns and training.   

 Clear reporting and investigation procedures and support for victims. 

 Legal compliance, accountability and managerial responsibility. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley RESOLVED 
that approval be given for the adoption of the policy to  
 ensure compliance, enhance workplace culture and minimise legal and  



COUNCIL 
 

4 

 reputational risks. 
 
 
CL23-25/26 HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

 
Council considered a report presented by Councillor John Ritchie, Portfolio Holder for 
Devolution which sought approval for a 5 year contract with Capita Business Services for 
the ongoing annual support of the Housing Management System and One System 
upgrade. The Open Housing IT system went live in September 2020 and provided the 
management and maintenance of the Council’s housing stock and tenancies which 
comprised 5,000 properties, garage sites and leasehold properties.  
 
The more stringent requirements of the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 imposed a 
greater governance and data driven approach to the safety, maintenance and 
improvement of the Council’s Housing Stock and assets. In response “Open Housing” 
had been upgraded and rebranded as “One Housing” and included the additional 
modules to ensure greater evidence of compliance with the latest legislative requirements 
and for the Regulator for Social Housing Consumer Standards. 
 
The Executive on 14th April 2025 approved the new 5 year contract with Capita Business 
Services for the ongoing annual support of the Housing Management System and for 
One System upgrade. However, Council was required to approve the inclusion of the this 
on the capital programme. 
 
The cost of the 5-year contract included the annual licence and maintenance support, 
purchase and implement of additional modules and the upgrade to “One Housing” was 
£464,599.65. The ongoing annual support of £274,879.65 could be contained within 
existing revenue budgets and the Capital expenditure of £189,720 could be funded by 
available capital receipts however, this needed to be approved by Council to be added to 
the capital programme. 
 
Councillor Deborah Watson queried why a 5 year contract was being approved by the 
Executive when it was likely that Bolsover District Council was unlikely to exist and that it 
was a large commitment from the capital programme. Councillor John Ritchie stated that 
the dissolution of Bolsover District Council within that period of time was not a certainty 
and it was likely that the decision for a 5 year contract provided better terms than shorter 
periods. Councillor Steve Fritchley added that whilst he understood Councillor Deborah 
Watson’s concerns it was likely to take longer than 5 years to make the proposed 
changes to the authority and that housing services would still continue even if Bolsover 
District Council ceased to exist. 
 
Moved by Councillor John Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that approval be given for the capital programme to be updated to include 
 the capital costs of the One Housing system upgrade. 
 
 
CL24-25/26 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER CHAMPIONS 

 
Council considered a report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services presented 
by the Monitoring Officer, which sought Council approval for the appointment of Member 
Champions for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.  
 



COUNCIL 
 

5 

The nominations for Member Champions were as follows: 
 
Armed Forces Champion (s) Councillor David Bennett 

Councillor Tom Munro 
 

Domestic Abuse Champion Councillor Donna Hales 
 

Local Nature Recovery Champion Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 
 

Member Development Champion Councillor Catherine Jeffery 
 

Safeguarding Champion Councillor Jane Yates  
 

 
Councillor Emma Stevenson queried why there was not a Member Champion for 
Neurodiversity Champion which she had proposed previously at Council and asked that 
this be brought back to Council for approval. It was confirmed that this would be checked. 
 
Moved by Councillor Donna Hales moved and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that the Member Champions be appointed for the  
 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 
 
CL25-25/26 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair thanked people for attendance and their forbearance with the new equipment 
and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:40 hours. 


